
BZA Packet 
 
July 17, 2023 
 
Hello All, 
 
Enclosed please find your packet for the meeting of July 17, 2023.  
 
We have: 

• 6 new cases 
 
If you receive any citizen inquiries regarding these cases the proposed plans 
may be viewed by going to: 
www.mtnbrook.org 
- Calendar (upper right corner) 
- Board of Zoning Adjustment (July 17, 2023)  
- Meeting Information (for agenda) and Supporting Documents (to view 
proposed plans and/or survey select link associated with the case number) 
 
If you have any questions about the cases please don’t hesitate to give me a 
call at 802-3811 or send me an email at slatent@mtnbrook.org … 
 
Looking forward to seeing you on Monday! 
 
Tyler 
 
 

http://www.mtnbrook.org/


MEETING AGENDA 
CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT  
July 17, 2023 

PRE-MEETING: 4:30 P.M. 
REGULAR MEETING: 5:00 P.M.  

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN PERSON AT CITY HALL AND VIRTUALLY USING ZOOM VIDEO 

CONFERENCING 
(ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS ON MEETING WEBPAGE) 

 
NOTICE 
 
Any variance which is granted today expires and becomes null and void one year from today unless 
construction is begun in less than one year from today on the project for which the variance is granted. If 
construction will not be started within one year from today, the applicant may come back in 11 months 
and ask for a six-month extension, which the Board normally grants. 
 
Any variance which is granted, regardless of the generality of the language of the motion granting the 
variance, must be construed in connection with, and limited by, the request of the applicant, including all 
diagrams, plats, pictures and surveys submitted to this Board before and during the public hearing on the 
variance application. 
 
 

1.   Approval of Minutes:   June 19, 2023 
 

2. Case A-23-22:   Dr. Dick Briggs, property owner, requests variances from the terms of 
the Zoning Regulations to allow a detached accessory structure to be 6.6 feet from the 
rear property line (south) in lieu of the required 40 feet. -2925 Southwood Road 
 

3. Case A-23-23: Leslie Bashinsky, property owner, requests variances from the terms 
of the Zoning Regulations to allow a new single family home to be 34 feet from the 
secondary front property line (Matthews Road) in lieu of the required 40 feet, and to 
allow a pool to be 1 foot from the side property line (southwest) in lieu of the required 
10 feet. -79 Country Club Boulevard 
 

4. Case A-23-24:  Keith and Fran Anderton, property owners, request variances from 
the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow additions and alterations to an existing 
single family dwelling to be 34.7 feet from the front property line (Mountain Park 
Drive) in lieu of the required 35 feet, and 5.7 feet from the side property line 
(southeast) in lieu of the required 9 feet. -3724 Mountain Park Drive 
 

5. Case A-23-26:  Sara James, property owner, requests variances from the terms of the 
Zoning Regulations to allow an addition to be 13 feet 4 inches from the rear property 
line (northwest) in lieu of the required 30 feet, and to allow pool equipment to be 5 
feet from the side property line (southwest) in lieu of the required 10 feet. -304 Dexter 
Avenue 

 
6. Case A-23-27:  Daniel and Mary Balkovetz, property owners, request variances 

from the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow an addition to the existing single 
family dwelling to be 34.5 feet from the rear property line (southeast) in lieu of the 
required 40 feet. -4217 Antietam Drive 
 

 
 



7. Case A-23-25:  Blake Smith and Nancy Shinouda, property owner, requests 
variances from the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow additions and alterations 
to an existing single family dwelling to be 3 feet from the side property line (west) in 
lieu of the required 8 feet for portions of the building less than 22 feet high, and in lieu 
of the required 12 feet for portions of the building greater than 22 feet high.-2119 
English Village Lane 
 

8. Next Meeting:   August 21, 2023 
 

9. Adjournment 
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-23-22 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow detached accessory structure to be 6.6 feet from the rear property line 
(south) in lieu of the required 40 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes the construction new detached accessory structure to replace 
one that was damaged by a storm.  
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The applicant has stated that the hardships in this case are the existing design 
constraints (existing foundation and utilities), and the angled rear lot line. These stated 
hardships appear to be reasonably related to the variance request; however, a different 
view of this case might be that now is the appropriate time to bring a non-conforming 
building into zoning compliance.  The building does not meet the spirit and intent of the 
zoning ordinance with respect to setback allowance for small detached buildings which 
are truly “accessory” in nature.  The subject building is proposed to be 804 square feet 
which is not considered “accessory” by the fact that the zoning code requires it to 
maintain the same side and rear setbacks as the principal structure (40 feet).  It is 
understood that the utilities and footprint already exist, but for all intents and purposes 
the proposed building is new. 
 
 
Standard Hardships Required 
It may be reasoned that the subject request meets “c.” and “e.” of the following hardship 
standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness  
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape   
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraints).      

 
 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in question 

(in that the foundation and utilities are already in place), and  



2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  
4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 

by the applicant;  
5. That the granting of this variance: 

a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property; 
(given the depth of the rear yard behind the subject property); 

 
 

Potential Findings for Denial Might Include: 
 

That the granting of this variance: 
a. merely serves as a convenience to the applicant (in that the location of the 
existing foundation and utilities makes reconstruction in this location easier); 
b. is not in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance (given 
that the size of the detached building is not considered, by definition, to be 
incidental or “accessory,” being required to maintain a 40 foot rear setback by 
code). 

 
 
Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area. 
 
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article III, Section 129-34 Area and dimensional requirements 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 2925 Southwood Road  
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 
OWNERS:  Dick D. Briggs Jr.  
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-23-23 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow a new single family home to be 34 feet from the secondary front 
property line (Matthews Road) in lieu of the required 40 feet, and to allow a pool to be 1 
foot from the side property line (southwest) in lieu of the required 10 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes the construction of a new single family dwelling.  
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The hardship in this case is the corner lot configuration. The corner lot 
configuration in the Residence A zoning district requires three setbacks of 40 feet 
reducing the buildable area. The existing non-conforming home is both larger in its 
encroachment into the secondary front setback along Matthews Road, as well as larger in 
its overall footprint compared to the proposed new construction. It should be noted that 
the proposed encroachment does not span the entire building façade (as does the current 
encroachment), but it proposed as two “pop-outs,” with a u-shaped courtyard between 
them.  Also, the lot coverage is proposed to be reduced from 20% to 15%. 
 
The proposed pool is to be 1 foot from the interior side property line, but the pool 
equipment will conform to the required setback of 10 feet.  
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to meet “e.” for the the following hardship standards (in that 
it is a corner lot configuration): 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness  
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape   
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraints).      

 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in 

question, and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  



3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 
vicinity;  

4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 
by the applicant;  

5. That the granting of this variance: 
a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property; 

(since the pool in an in-ground structure) 
b. will not be detrimental to the streetscape (in that the only other house 

along this same side of Matthews Road is approximately 26 feet from the 
secondary front property line along Matthews); 

c. does not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant; 
d. is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance (in that the 

proposed secondary front setback does not break “line” with the facades of 
other structures along the same side of the street). 

 
Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area. 
 
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article III, Section 129-34 Area and dimensional requirements 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 79 Country Club Boulevard 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 
OWNERS:  Leslie Bashinsky  



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-23



A-23-24



3731

3722 37283724

3721

3730
3726

3509

3613

3601

3608

13

3600

3520

3507

3605

3603

3604

3505

3612

3609

3604

3600

3608

3756

3725

3708

37003709

3705

3704

3714

3708

3718

3716

3700
3707

37123704 3706 3710

3703

3704

3705

3702

3741

3712

3719
3744

3629

3708

3621

3716

3732

3740

3728
3724

3748

3612

3706

3617

3625
3743

3746

3617

3624

3707

3632

3620

3636

3616

3736

3720

3635

3801

3615

3702

3605

3800

3601

3616

3803

3609

3705

3701

A-23-24 Zoning

JeffCoAL, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, USGS, EPA, USDA

Building Footprints 2020vl

Lot Lines

Tax_Parcels 2021

Residence A District

Residence B District

Residence D District

6/29/2023, 1:11:32 PM
0 0.03 0.060.01 mi

0 0.05 0.10.03 km

1:2,257

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
JeffCoAL, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, USGS, EPA, USDA | Jefferson County Information Technology Services | Hunter Simmons | Jefferson County Department of Information Technology  |



A-23-24 Aerial

Jefferson County Department of Information Technology , JeffCoAL, Esri,
HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, USGS, EPA, USDA

Aerial 2021

Red:    Band_1

Green: Band_2 Blue:   Band_3

6/29/2023, 1:12:56 PM
0 0.03 0.060.01 mi

0 0.05 0.10.03 km

1:2,257

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
JeffCoAL, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, USGS, EPA, USDA | Jefferson County Information Technology Services | Hunter Simmons | Jefferson County Department of Information Technology  |



Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-23-24 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling to be 34.7 
feet from the front property line (Mountain Park Drive) in lieu of the required 35 feet, 
and 5.7 feet from the side property line (southeast) in lieu of the required 9 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes the enclosure of an existing covered front porch and a new 
single story addition on the right side. 
 
Variance Request for Setbacks 
Nexus: The hardship in this case is the existing design constraint. The non-conforming 
covered front porch is currently 34.7 feet from the front property line, and aligns with the 
existing front façade of the house. The addition along the side aligns with the existing 
side façade of the house at 5.7 feet. Neither addition will increase the encroachment from 
what currently exists.  It should be noted that the existing footprint of house is skewed 
toward the right side of the narrow property, with a greater-than-required side setback on 
the left side of the property. 
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to meet “a.” and “e.” of the following hardship standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness  
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape   
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraints).      

 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in question, 

and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  
4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 

by the applicant;  
5. That the granting of this variance: 



a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property 
(given that it is a one-story addition and are aligned with the existing 
facades); 

b. will not be detrimental to the streetscape (given that the enclosed porch is 
within the existing footprint of the house, and aligns with the front façade 
of the house);  

c. does not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant (in that it makes 
practical sense to align with the existing house); 

d. is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area. 
 
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article IV, Section 129-53 Area and dimensional requirements 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 3724 Mountain Park Drive  
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence B District  
 
OWNERS:  Fran and Keith Anderton  
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4425 KENNESAW DRIVE      BIRMINGHAM,  ALABAMA 35213 205-266-2825

June 20, 2023 

Mountain Brook Board of Zoning Adjustment 
56 Church Street 
Mountain Brook, AL 35213 

Board Members:

This letter, written on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Keith Anderton, is a request for a variance to close 
in an existing porch, and construct a new single-story addition that extends beyond the required 
setback lines.  The property is located at 3724 Mountain Park Drive. 

The property, which is zoned Non-Conforming Residence B, has a required front setback of 40.0 
feet, and a required side setback of 9.0 feet from the property line. The current residence as it 
exists extends beyond the front and right-side setbacks.  Due to the existing design constraints, a 
variance is requested to close in an existing front porch and allow the construction of a new 
single-story addition in the areas that currently sit beyond the required setback.  The new 
addition will have a roof height similar to what currently exists on the front porch.  No other 
variance is requested at this time. 

We appreciate your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Matthew V. Costanzo
Registered Architect, AL #8888 
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-23-26 
 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow an addition to be 13 feet 4 inches from the rear property line (northwest) 
in lieu of the required 30 feet, and to allow pool equipment to be 5 feet from the side 
property line (southwest) in lieu of the required 10 feet. 
 
Recent Background 
On June 19, 2023, the Board heard a request (Case A-23-18) to allow additions and 
alterations to be 24 feet 6 inches from the front property line (Dexter Avenue) in lieu of 
the required 35 feet, to be 12 feet from the rear property line (northwest) in lieu of the 
required 30 feet, to be 6 feet from the side property line (northeast) in lieu of the required 
8 feet for portions of the building below 22 feet in height, to allow the maximum building 
area to be 39.9% in lieu of the maximum allowed of 35 percent, to allow walls to be as 
tall as 12 feet 9 inches in height in a front setback in lieu of the maximum front yard wall 
height allowed of 4 feet, to allow a wall to be as tall as 12 feet 4 inches in height in a side 
setback (northeast) in lieu of the maximum wall height allowed in a side setback of 8 
feet, to allow a pool to be 0 feet from the rear property line (northwest) in lieu of the 
required 10 feet, and to allow pool equipment to be located 5 feet from a side property 
line (southwest) in lieu of the required 10 feet. 
 
The Board approved the variances related to the front setback and walls. The Board 
denied the variances for lot coverage and the rear and side setbacks. The Board also 
approved the applicant’s request to withdraw the pool and related pool equipment from 
the original request.  
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work for the revised proposal entails: 

• An addition to the rear that is smaller in scope that that which was denied by the 
Board; 

• Adding back in the request for the pool equipment in the side yard (5 feet); 
• Relocating the pool to meet setback requirements (no variance needed); 
• Revising the rear addition to be 8 feet from the side property line (no longer 

needing a variance; originally 6 feet from the side property line); 
• Reducing the lot coverage to meet the code. 

 
Request for Rear Setback 

Nexus:  While it is true that the subject property’s lot size (5,000) is smaller than the 

required 7,500 square foot lot/setback ratio, and the lot is shallow at 100 feet in depth 

versus an average of 150, there is not a strong nexus between lot size, width, and depth 

and the proposed encroachment request.  Given the shallowness of the lot, a minor rear 

yard encroachment may be appropriate; however, the considerable requested rear yard 



encroachment is 16 feet 8 inches into a required 30 foot rear setback, and appears to be 

more a matter of convenience than an undue hardship.  

 

Request for Rear Setback 

The applicant is also requesting a setback variance to allow the pool equipment to be 5 

feet from the left side property line in lieu of the required 10 feet. The applicant has 

provided information related to the proposed sound suppression of this equipment. 

 
Impervious Area 
The proposed post construction impervious surface area exceeds the maximum allowed; 
which would have to be remedied with the Building Official in order to pull a permit, 
should the variances be approved. 
 
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article V, Section 129-63 Special provisions for nonconforming Residence C lots 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 304 Dexter Avenue  
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence C District  
 
OWNERS:  Sara James  
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NEW ADDITION
487 SF

NEW ADDITION
122 SF

EXISTING 
NEIGHBOR 
GARAGE

EXISTING 
NEIGHBOR 
GARAGE

NEW
ADDITION

122 SF

EXISTING
HOUSE

NEW
ADDITION

487 SF

EXISTING SF @ FIRST FLOOR      - 1140 SF
MUD ROOM ADDITION       - 122 SF

MASTER ADDITION       - 487 SF
TOTAL 1749 SF

JAMES RESIDENCE
304 DEXTER AVENUE

THOMPSONARCHITECTURE
I  N  C  O  R  P  O  R  A  T  E  D

REQUESTING AN 16'-8 VARIANCE
TO ALLOW FOR 13'-4" REAR
SETBACK DUE TO HARDSHIP OF
LOT SIZE. BUILDING WOULD NOT
BE TALLER THAN 22'-0"

LOT SIZE          5,000 SF
FOOTPRINT     1,749 SF

ALLOWABLE

35 %

PROVIDED

34.98 %

POOL EQUIPMENT REQ'D
TO SIT 10'-0" OFF OF
PROPERTY LINE -
VARIANCE REQUIRED.
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NEW ADDITION
691 SF

NEW ADDITION
129 SF

POTENTIAL FIRST FLOOR ADDITION -      652 SF + 129 SF
POTENTIAL SECOND FLOOR ADDITION - 503 SF + 129 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED ADDITION                                 1,413 SF

JAMES RESIDENCE
304 DEXTER AVENUE

LOT SIZE          5,000 SF
FOOTPRINT     1,997 SF
IMPERVIOUS   2103 SF

ALLOWABLE

35 %
40%

PROVIDED

39 %
42%

IF HAD
CONFORMING LOT
26.6 %
28%

THOMPSONARCHITECTURE
I  N  C  O  R  P  O  R  A  T  E  D

LOT IS RECOGNIZED AS
A NONCONFORMING
LOT PER ZONING
CODE.  SIDE YARD
SETBACK IS
THEREFORE ALLOWED
TO BE 8'-0". 
REQUESTING A 2'-0"
VARIANCE

REQUESTING AN 18' VARIANCE TO
ALLOW FOR 12'-0" REAR SETBACK
DUE TO HARDSHIP OF LOT SIZE.
BUILDING WOULD NOT BE TALLER
THAN 22'-0"

LOT IS RECOGNIZED AS A
NONCONFORMING LOT
PER ZONING CODE.  SIDE
YARD SETBACK IS
THEREFORE ALLOWED TO
BE 8'-0".  BUILDING  MUST
REMAIN BELOW 22'-0" IN
HEIGHT. NEW ADDITION
WOULD ALIGN WITH
EXISTING HOME. - NO
VARIANCE REQUIRED.

POOLS REQUIRE A 10'-0" SETBACK OFF
OF REAR PROPERTY LINE.  THIS
WOULD NOT BE A FULL SIZE POOL AND
WOULD BE MORE OF A DIPPING OR
WADING POOL - WE ARE REQUESTING
THE POOL BE ALLOWED TO SIT
AGAINTS THE REAR PRIVACY WALL
AND THEREFORE REQUESTING A 10'-0"
SETBACK VARIANCE

REQUEST VARIANCE TO
REVISE THE FRONT
VENEER FROM STUCCO
TO A BRICK LIMEWASH.  A
35'-0" SETBACK IS
REQUIRED.  THE EXISTING
RESIDENCE EXCEEDS
THIS DIMENSION.
REQUESTING THE FRONT
SETBACK TO BE
REDUCED 4" TO 24'-6".

FRONT YARD
SETBACK IS SET AT
35'-0".  BUILDING 
MUST REMAIN BELOW
35'-0" IN HEIGHT.
VARIANCE REQUIRED
FOR NEW ADDITION

NEW
ADDITION

129 SF

NEW
ADDITION

691 SF

EXISTING
HOUSE



EXISTING HOME @ 
304 DEXTER AVE

EXISTING GARAGE @ 
300 DEXTER AVE

NEW 1.5 STORY ADDITION

EXISTING SHED @
75 MAIN STREET

NEW 8' PRIVACY WALL

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

FOOTPRINT OF
HOUSE @ 75 MAIN

STREET

FOOTPRINT OF HOUSE
@ 300 DEXTER AVENUE
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EXISTING HOME @ 
304 DEXTER AVE

EXISTING GARAGE @ 
300 DEXTER AVE

EXISTING SHED @
75 MAIN STREET

PROPOSED
ADDITION FOR 
304 DEXTER AVE

NEW 8' PRIVACY WALL

EXISTING FENCE TO
REMAIN

FOOTPRINT OF
HOUSE @ 75 MAIN

STREET
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EXISTING HOME @ 
304 DEXTER AVE

EXISTING SHED @
75 MAIN STREET

PROPOSED
ADDITION FOR 
304 DEXTER AVE

NEW 8' PRIVACY WALL

EXISTING GARAGE @
300 DEXTER AVE.

EXISTING HOUSE
FOOTPRINT @ 300

DEXTER AVE
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The lot is not only a very small lot in width but it is also a very small lot in length making it one of the
smallest lots in Residence C District.

No.  No updates to the property have been made.

The granting of this variance would allow for a new master suite off the rear of the property along with
an upgraded courtyard area that includes a small wading pool.
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SARA JAMES
403 DEXTER AVENUE
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35213

June 23, 2023

WRITTEN STATEMENT

To Whom it May Concern, 

The James residence is located on a nonconforming lot that is only 50' wide by 100' deep where most properties in this area
are 75' wide by 150' deep. Our hardship is that we have a piece of property that is 34% smaller than the minimum property
size for this particular zoning classification.

Sara James is requesting the following variance requests regarding their property setbacks:

1) Master Suite addition at the rear of the property.  The new addition at the rear of the property would require an 16'-8"
variance at the rear of the property to reduce the required 30'-0" setback to 13'-4".

2) Wading Pool. The backyard is to be updated to include a small wading pool. While the pool itself will sit the 10'-0"
minimum away from the property lines, the pool equipment will need to sit inside of the 10'-0" buffer required.  We anticipate
that because this is a much smaller pool than is typical, that the pool equipment would not be very large.  We are also
planning to use a noise reduction cover to help mediate any noise concerns.

Thank you for your consideration on these matters.

Emily Coe, AIA
Thompson Architecture, Inc.
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Margaret A. Burg 
75 Main Street 

Birmingham, AL 35213 
(205) 422-9966 

VIA E-MAIL 
hazend@mtnbrook.org 
slatent@mtnbrook.org 

Dana Hazen, MPA, AICP 

July 12, 2023 

Director of Planning, Building and Sustainability 

Tyler Slaten, Senior Planner 

Re: Case A-23-26: Sara James 
City of Mountain Brook 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 
July 17, 2023 Meeting 

Dear Dana & Tyler, 

The purpose of this letter is to strongly oppose the substantial variance requests outlined in the 
above-referenced Case A-23-26: Sara James as follows: 

1. Flooding. My property floods in the area adjacent to 304 Dexter and the variance will 
exacerbate that problem and does not propose any remediation measures. 

First, I am concerned that if the 304 Dexter dwelling is built over capacity additional 
drainage issues will occur causing additional flooding to my property which could lead to 
extensive damage to my yard, house, and garage. I have experienced flooding of the 
garage building on my property (adjacent to the property) as well as my front, back and 
side yards and I am conc;erned that the proposed changes to 304 Dexter will exacerbate 
that flooding. 

Second, I am also concerned that a Perimeter Wall will impede water flow and cause 
additional flooding to my property. I have seen no details regarding the type of wall that 
will be constructed on the property line or the plan for drainage. 

2. Lot Coverage. I strongly disagree with a 13' 4" rear property set back to add a 17' 1.5-
story addition when the required set back is 30 feet. Regardless of the percentage, this 
puts the home too close to my property and the second story will be directly overlooking 
my property, and I believe my property will be adversely affected as a result. I suspect 
the owners are planning to add a patio around the pool. What type of surface will be 
used for this? I do not see anything on the site plan. 

There is an existing detached shed/storage building on the James' property 
approximately 6"-1 0" from the back of my garage. It is not shown on the plan. Will it be 
removed? 

The existing wood fence is my property and is not shown on the site plan. My fence is 
approximately 2" inside the property line. 



I strongly oppose the requested variance for the large addition. The variance request amounts 
to an overbuilding of the property and will result in damage to and loss of enjoyment of my 
property. The codes and regulations are in place to protect the property as well as the adjacent 
homeowners a~d neighborhoods. This lot is too small and narrow for a house of this size. 

Attached please find the survey for 75 Main Street. Also attached are pictures of the flooding on 
my property taken in May 2023. The pictures were taken as the water began to recede. The 
water line on my garage and fence is visible in the photos. The water was 12 inches high on my 
privacy fence which is approximately 2" inside the property line between my property and 304 
Dexter. 

Kindest regards, 

Attachments 
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-23-27 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow an addition to the existing single family dwelling to be 34.5 feet from 
the rear property line (southeast) in lieu of the required 40 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes a single story addition to the rear of the existing home.  
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The hardship in this case is unusual lot shape. The rear of the property line is 
angled in it relationship to the rear façade of the house.  
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to meet “c.” and “e.” of the following hardship standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness  
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape   
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraints).      

 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in 

question, and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  
4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 

by the applicant;  
5. That the granting of this variance: 

a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property; (in 
that the nearest adjacent home to the rear is approximately 375 feet away 
from the proposed addition and is the area between the structures is 
heavily vegetated). 

e. will not the risk of flooding or water damage;  
g. is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance (in that the 

house exceeds most required setbacks, given the lot’s unique shape). 



 
 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area. 
 
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article III, Section 129-34 Area and dimensional requirements 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 4217 Antietam Drive  
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 
OWNERS:  Daniel and Mary Balkovetz  
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Variance Application - Part I 

Project Data 

Address of Subject Property ____________________________________________________ 

Zoning Classification ____________________ 

Name of Property Owner(s)  _______________________________________________ 

Phone Number  _______________________  Email __________________________________ 

Name of Surveyor _________________________________________ 

Phone Number  ______________________  Email __________________________________

Name of Architect (if applicable) _______________________________________________ 

Phone Number  ______________________  Email __________________________________ 

Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing 

Please fill in only applicable project information (relating directly to the variance request(s): 

Zoning Code 
Requirement

Existing 
Development

Proposed 
Development

Lot Area (sf)
Lot Width (ft)
Front Setback (ft) primary
Front Setback (ft) secondary
Right Side Setback
Left Side Setback
Right Side Setback (ft):
For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C: 
Less than 22’ high 
22’ high or greater 
Left Side Setback (ft): 
For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C: 
Less than 22’ high 
22’ high or greater 
Rear Setback (ft)
Lot Coverage (%)
Building Height (ft)
Other
Other

A-23-25

2119 English Village Lane, Mountain Brook, AL 35223

Residence C

Nancy Shinouda, Blake Smith

919-271-6759 / 731-446-1954 nancy.shinouda@gmail.com

Rowland Jackins

205-870-3390

Ben Strout

205-569-8774 ben@stroutarch.com

8' 3.4' 4.6'
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-23-25 
 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling to be 3 
feet from the side property line (west) in lieu of the required 8 feet (for portions of the 
building less than 22 feet high), and in lieu of the required 12 feet (for portions of the 
building greater than 22 feet high). 
 
Background 
A permit request for additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling was 
submitted to the city, and the permit was issued.  The focus of the permit review was on 
the rear addition (uncovered deck); however, a new second floor addition was also 
proposed to the single story house.  The permit reviewer inadvertently believed the 
second floor to be existing and not proposed as new construction.  Effectively, a permit 
was issued for both the rear component and the second floor component, and the second 
floor is near completion.   
 
Subsequently the applicant decided to apply for a variance to add a cover to the rear deck, 
and submitted an application for BZA.  During the review of the BZA it came to light 
that the new second floor also needed a variance, aligning with the non-conforming first 
floor at 3 feet from the right side property line.  As may be seen on sheet A102 of the 
drawings, the new second floor is much smaller in bulk than the first floor, and the 
portion that encroaches to within 3 feet of the side property line is approximately 13 feet 
in length.   
 
The original variance request was related to the portion of the new proposed covered rear 
deck where a portion of the covered stairway would encroach into the side setback. This 
isolated request may be considered relatively minor in nature, given that the covered 
stairway would be located behind the farthest encroaching part of the existing side 
façade.  
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes a new 2nd story addition and new cover to the porch in the 
rear.   
 
Variance Request for Setbacks 
Nexus: The hardship in this case is the narrow lot width, and existing design constraints.   
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to meet “a.” and “e.” of the following hardship standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness  



b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape   
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraints).      

 
Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area. 
 
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article V, Section 129-63 Area and dimensional requirements 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 2119 English Village Lane  
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence C District  
 
OWNERS:  Nancy Shinouda and Blake SMith  
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Variance Application 
Part II 

Required Findings (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance) 

To aid staff in determining that the required hardship findings can be made in this particular 
case, please answer the following questions with regard to your request.  These findings must 
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted (please 
attach a separate sheet if necessary). 

What special circumstances or conditions, applying to the building or land in question, are 
peculiar to such building or land, and do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 
vicinity (including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings)?  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________ 

Was the condition from which relief is sought a result of action by the applicant? (i.e., self-
imposed hardship such as: “…converted existing garage to living space and am now seeking a 
variance to construct a new garage in a required setback…”)
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________ 

How would the granting of this variance be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations? 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________  

A-23-25

The lot is on a significant incline resulting in the rear of the house and parking pad being below the
main level of the house. We are building a porch above the parking pad with stairs up to the porch
allowing access to the rear of the house that we currently do not have. We would like for the stairs
to be covered as it will be our primary access to the house.

No. The stairs to the porch must be built alongside existing structure that was originally built within

The stairs will be built alongside existing structure of the house and will not protrude farther into
the setback than the existing structure or affect neighboring property in any negative way.

the required setback.



Variance Application – Scope of Project 

2119 English Village Lane 

 

We are in the process of adding a second story to expand our home, but part of the addition is a new 
screened porch over our existing parking pad. This will allow for covered parking and a way to access the 
rear of our house, which we currently do not have. We will have stairs going up from the parking pad to 
the porch. The stairs will be built alongside existing structure of the home that was originally built within 
the setback. It is currently 3.4’ from the property line. The stairs will be 4.6’ from the line. Our building 
plans that were approved and underway did not have a roof over the stairs, but we would like to add 
this to allow for fully covered entry into the home. This will essentially be an extension of the roof from 
the porch and will not negatively impact the adjacent property in any way.  

 

 

______________________________________________        

Nancy Shinouda – Homeowner 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

Blake Smith – Homeowner 
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